

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 3274 OF 2026

Between

G. Narsimha Chary, S/o G. Venkatachary,

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Reserve Bank of India, Rep. by its Chief General Manager, 8th Floor, Central Office Building, Shahid Bhagat Singh Road, Mumbai.
3. Deputy Commissioner of Police, Bhongir Zone, Rachakonda, Bhongir, Yadadri Bhuvangiri District.
4. The Station House Officer, Yadagirigutta Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri Bhuvangiri District.
5. The Station House Officer, Medipally Police Station, Medchal - Malkajgiri District.
6. Kotak Mahindra Bank, Nacharam Branch, Hyderabad. Rep. by its Branch Manager.
7. Bathini Balanarsaiah, S/o Bathini Balraj, R/o H.No. 2-127/3, Behind Bus Stop, Gundlapally, Yadagirigutta Town, Yadadri Bhuvangiri District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.4 in issuing letter to the respondent No.6 Bank directing to freezing the bank account of the Petitioner bearing Account No. 5245060352, Nacharam Branch, Hyderabad as illegal, arbitrary, contrary law, violation of Article 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and against the principals of natural justice and consequently direct the respondents to de-freeze the account of the Petitioner bearing Account No. 5245060352, Nacharam Branch, Hyderabad forthwith;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri E Srinivasa Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME, for the Respondent Nos.1,3, 4 & 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home seeks time to get instructions as sought by this Court on 17.02.2026 and 17.03.2026.

List this matter on 09.07.2026. If the instructions are not forthcoming by the said date, respondent No.4 shall be present before this Court along with record.

**Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Yadagirigutta Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri Bhuvangiri District. **[By SPAD]**
2. One CC to Sri. E SRINIVASA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy
SP

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 07-07-2026

NOTE: LIST ON 09.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.3274 of 2026

DIRECTION

